SJ0005/769334/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 5

(First Reading File Joint Resolution)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "(By Request – General Assembly Compensation Commission)"; in line 2, after "Compensation" insert "Commission"; and strike beginning with the second "the" in line 5 down through the period in line 14 and substitute "certain proposed changes to salaries, in-district travel, out-of-state travel, and the Legislative Pension Plan for members of the General Assembly; providing that the salaries for the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Delegates, and members of the General Assembly and provisions addressing out-of-state travel remain at the levels set by the Resolution of the General Assembly Compensation Commission dated January 6, 2006, and transmitted to the General Assembly on January 11, 2006; providing that the allowance for in-district travel and the provisions of the Legislative Pension Plan addressing optional forms of allowance shall remain at the levels set by the Resolution of the General Assembly Compensation Commission dated January 11, 2002, and transmitted to the General Assembly on January 11, 2002; providing that provisions of the Legislative Pension Plan addressing military service credit as provided in the Resolution of the General Assembly Compensation Commission dated January 5, 2010, and transmitted to the General Assembly on January 12, 2010, shall be void; and generally relating to recommendations of the General Assembly Compensation Commission.".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with "salary" in line 18 down through "Delegates" in line 20 and substitute "salaries for the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Delegates, and the members of the General Assembly, the allowance for indistrict travel, changes to the provisions addressing out-of-state travel, and for changes in the retirement benefits available to legislators in the Legislative Pension Plan"; in line 22, after "2010;" insert "and"; in line 23, strike "1A and 1B" and

substitute "<u>1A</u>, <u>1B</u>, and <u>2A</u>"; and strike beginning with "salary" in line 25 down through "Delegates" in line 27 and substitute "<u>allowance for salaries for the President of the Senate</u>, the Speaker of the House of Delegates, and the members of the General Assembly and out-of-state travel".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 2, after the first "2006" insert a comma; after line 2, insert:

- "(c) Item 2C and Section 12 of Item 3A of the Resolution of the General Assembly Compensation Commission dated January 5, 2010, and transmitted to the General Assembly on January 12, 2010, shall be void and provisions related to the allowance for in-district travel and the optional retirement allowances available to legislators in the Legislative Pension Plan shall be as provided in the Resolution of the General Assembly Compensation Commission dated January 11, 2002, and transmitted to the General Assembly on January 11, 2002; and
- (d) Section 22 of Item 3A of the Resolution of the General Assembly Compensation Commission dated January 5, 2010, and transmitted to the General Assembly on January 12, 2010, addressing military service credit for legislators in the Legislative Pension Plan shall be void; and";

and in line 3, strike "(c)" and substitute "(e)".